are needed on the Products provided. 

11.9. If buyer returns  Products or a core  with insufficient 

paperwork (see clause 11.1) or the Products or the core 

is deemed Beyond Economical Repair ("BER") by TPA, or 

if a Products or a core is not returned within three-

hundred-and-sixty-five (365) calendar days, TPA has the 

right to carry out an outright sale of the Products and/or 

core. TPA holds the right to determine entirely when 

Products/a core are/is BER. As a rule, Products/a core 

are/is BER if repair costs exceed sixty-five percent (65%)